Table 15 Farm Households Population, 15 Years Old and Over,by Sex and Age

End of 2000
I
I Total
[ = o oo .
I I I I I
I I 15 ~ 24 I 25 ~ 44 I 45 ~ 64
I Sub-total I I I I
I I years old [ years old | years old
I I I I I
___________________________________ o .
By Region I
Taiwan-Fukien District I 2 928 362 467 848 1 042 267 844 399
Taiwan District I 2 912 7185 465 416 1 038 235 839 645
North District I 536 122 90 004 202 860 140 953
Taipei City I 24 813 4 034 9 463 6 866
Keelung Shih I 1 610 261 534 429
Hsinchu Shih I 22 574 4 188 8 656 5 578
Taipei Hsien I 88 788 14 747 32 937 23 521
Yilan Hsien I 112 954 18 875 41 837 31 213
Taoyuan Hsien I 174 334 28 743 67 832 44 749
Hsinchu Hsien I 111 049 19 156 41 601 28 597
Central District I 1 278 434 214 800 450 164 368 733
Taichung Shih I 27 164 4 527 10 552 7 240
Miaoli Hsien I 166 842 26 138 58 055 46 041
Taichung Hsien I 246 564 46 056 93 429 66 281
Changhwa Hsien I 390 596 72 430 141 184 106 736
Nantou Hsien I 173 286 28 426 61 932 49 941
Yunlin Hsien I 273 982 37 223 85 012 92 494
South District I 966 266 140 593 338 641 289 523
Chiayi Shih I 14 490 2 448 5 078 4 191
Tainan Shih I 28 424 5 577 10 952 7 431
Kaohsiung City I 21 345 3 900 7 890 6 432
Chiayi Hsien I 202 835 26 867 66 505 63 420
Tainan Hsien I 277 469 36 194 92 115 83 191
Kaohsiung Hsien I 186 818 29 152 68 345 55 290
Pingtung Hsien I 224 394 35 171 84 739 66 599
Penghu Hsien I 10 491 1 284 3 017 2 969
East District I 131 963 20 019 46 570 40 436
Taitung Hsien I 60 879 8 740 21 383 19 307
Hualien Hsien I 71 084 11 279 25 187 21 129
Kinma District I 15 577 2 432 4 032 4 754
Kinmen Hsien I 15 117 2 371 3 877 4 619
Lienkiang Hsien I 460 55 155 135
I
By Level of Education I
Total I 2 928 362 467 848 1 042 267 844 399
[1literate I 307 163 253 3 430 81 408
Primary School & Self-Edu. I 982 178 5 319 110 194 548 730
Junior High I 543 590 81 210 336 819 105 475
Senior High (Vocational) [ 787 764 277 921 416 042 &3 605

Junior College & Above [ 307 667 103 145 175 782 25 181



Table 15 Farm Households Population, 15 Years Old and Over,by Sex and Age(Cont.)

End of 2000

Unit : Per

son

By Region
Taiwan-Fukien District
Taiwan District
North District
Taipei City
Keelung Shih
Hsinchu Shih
Taipei Hsien
Yilan Hsien
Taoyuan Hsien
Hsinchu Hsien
Central District
Taichung Shih
Miaoli Hsien
Taichung Hsien
Changhwa Hsien
Nantou Hsien
Yunlin Hsien
South District
Chiayi Shih
Tainan Shih
Kaohsiung City
Chiay1i Hsien
Tainan Hsien
Kaohsiung Hsien
Pingtung Hsien
Penghu Hsien
East District
Taitung Hsien
Hualien Hsien
Kinma District
Kinmen Hsien

Lienkiang Hsien

By Level of Education
Total
[1literate
Primary School & Self-Edu.
Junior High
Senior High (Vocational)

Junior College & Above

I 65 ~ 69

[ years old

I 217
I 215
I 35

I 217
I 55
I 146

417
761
902
506
134
409
940
834
487
592
018
861
956
208
239
474
280
397
032
698
322
794
597
612
222
120
444
348
096
656
603

53

417
845
905
728
421
518

70 years old

& over

356
353
66

11
13
21
14
151

23
25
43
20
35
120

28
40
20
22

15

[ S e

356
166
171

431
728
403
944
252
743
643
195
523
103
719
984
652
590
007
513
973
112
741
766
801
249
372
419
663
101
494
101
393
703
641

62

431
227
030
358
775
041

[ Sub-total

1 538
1 530
284
12

11
47
59
92
59
670
14
88
129
203
91
143
504

14
11
106
144
97
117

70
32
38

1 538
84
508
339
442
163

482
413
176
951
870
785
560
342
555
113
814
170
641
173
495
886
449
550
540
774
017
421
064
736
673
325
873
714
159
069
819
250

482
521
638
629
527
167

221
220
42

13

102

12
21
35
13
17
66

12
17
13
16

— = wLhn A~ O

221

43
134
40

558
354
188
854
116
003
738
017
371
089
424
133
402
887
023
759
220
010
176
679
873
413
106
691
482
590
732
192
540
204
174

30

558
122
518
823
768
327

44

years old

577
574
111

18
22
37
23
248

3
50
77
34
47

187

37
50
37
46

27
12
14

577

39
202
235

087
869
909
769
303
674
387
822
674
280
518
652
780
456
372
293
965
354
698
851
003
822
999
292
870
819
088
501
587
218
133

85



Table 15 Farm Households Population, 15 Years Old and Over,by Sex and Age(Cont.)

End of 2000
I I
I Male I
Rttt e L PP e e L LT LT
I I I I I
I 45 ~ 64 I 65 ~ 69 I 70 years old I
I I I I Sub-total I
[ years old I years old [ & over I I
I I I I I
___________________________________ o .
By Region I
Taiwan-Fukien District I 448 400 112 393 179 044 1 389 880
Taiwan District I 445 993 111 405 177 792 1 382 372
North District I 75 433 19 327 35 319 251 946
Taipei City I 3 735 821 1772 11 862
Keelung Shih I 227 74 150 740
Hsinchu Shih I 2 933 735 1 440 10 789
Taipei Hsien I 12 758 3 301 6 376 41 228
Yilan Hsien I 16 486 4 213 6 804 53 612
Taoyuan Hsien I 23 966 6 103 11 441 81 779
Hsinchu Hsien I 15 328 4 080 7 336 51 936
Central District I 196 519 47 7190 75 563 607 620
Taichung Shih I 3 920 946 1 519 12 994
Miaoli Hsien I 24 608 6 754 12 097 78 201
Taichung Hsien I 35 323 7 991 13 516 117 391
Changhwa Hsien I 56 377 13 808 20 915 187 101
Nantou Hsien I 26 839 6 481 10 514 81 400
Yunlin Hsien I 49 452 11 810 17 002 130 533
South District I 152 986 39 407 58 793 461 716
Chiayi Shih I 2 267 539 860 6 950
Tainan Shih I 4 078 820 1 346 13 650
Kaohsiung City I 3 459 730 952 10 328
Chiayi Hsien I 33 799 8 897 13 490 96 414
Tainan Hsien I 43 494 12 855 19 610 133 405
Kaohsiung Hsien I 29 258 7217 10 278 89 082
Pingtung Hsien I 35 200 7 804 11 317 106 721
Penghu Hsien I 1 431 545 940 5 166
East District I 21 055 4 881 8 117 61 090
Taitung Hsien I 9 987 2 274 3 760 28 165
Hualien Hsien I 11 068 2 607 4 357 32 925
Kinma District I 2 407 988 1 252 7 508
Kinmen Hsien I 2 328 964 1 220 7 298
Lienkiang Hsien I 79 24 32 210
I
By Level of Education I
Total I 448 400 112 393 179 044 1 389 880
[1literate I 16 155 16 423 50 967 222 642
Primary School & Self-Edu. I 271 016 83 958 112 106 473 540
Junior High I 77 283 6 769 9 349 203 961
Senior High (Vocational) [ 63 845 3 901 4 854 345 237

Junior College & Above [ 20 101 1 342 1 768 144 500



Table 15 Farm Households Population, 15 Years Old and Over,by Sex and Age(Cont.)

End of 2000

Unit : Person

By Region
Taiwan-Fukien District
Taiwan District
North District
Taipei City
Keelung Shih
Hsinchu Shih
Taipei Hsien
Yilan Hsien
Taoyuan Hsien
Hsinchu Hsien
Central District
Taichung Shih
Miaoli Hsien
Taichung Hsien
Changhwa Hsien
Nantou Hsien
Yunlin Hsien
South District
Chiayi Shih
Tainan Shih
Kaohsiung City
Chiay1i Hsien
Tainan Hsien
Kaohsiung Hsien
Pingtung Hsien
Penghu Hsien
East District
Taitung Hsien
Hualien Hsien
Kinma District
Kinmen Hsien

Lienkiang Hsien

By Level of Education
Total
[1literate
Primary School & Self-Edu.
Junior High
Senior High (Vocational)

Junior College & Above

15 ~ 24

years old

I 25 ~ 44

[ years old

45 ~ 64

years old

65 ~ 69

years old

70 years old

& over

246
245
47

15
10
112

13
24
37
14
20
74

14
19
15
18

10

Y2 U S

246

37
143
62

290
062
816
180
145
185
009
858
372
067
376
394
736
169
407
667
003
583
272
898
027
454
088
461
689
694
287
548
739
228
203

25

290
131
801
387
153
818

465
463
90

14
19
30
18
201

25
42
63
27
37
151

28
41
31
37

19

10

465

71
134
180

76

180
366
951
694
231
982
550
015
158
321
646
900
275
973
812
639
047
287
380
101
887
683
116
053
869
198
482
882
600
814
744

70

180
576
154
414
883
153

395
393
05

10
14
20
13

172

21
30
50
23
43
136

29
39
20
31

19

10

395
05
277

999
652
520
131
202
645
763
727
783
269
214
320
433
958
359
102
042
537
924
353
973
621
697
032
399
538
381
320
061
347
2901

56

999
253
714
192
760
080

105
104
16

W L W N

45

13

11
37

12

105
39
62

024
356
575
685

60
674
639
621
384
512
228
915
202
217
431
993
470
990
493
878
592
897
742
395
418
575
563
074
489
668
639

29

024
422
947
959
520
176

171
175
31

10

76

11
12
22

18
61

14
20
10
11

N O

171
115
58

387
936
084
172
102
303
207
391
082
767
156
465
555
074
092
999
971
319
881
420
849
759
762
141
346
161
377
341
036
451
421

30

387
260
924
009
921
273



